
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

D
ep

th
 (m

)

1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.3

Bulk density (g cc   )-1

1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.4
Bulk density (g cc   )-1

10 20 30 40 50 60

Mag. susc (10    SI)-5

10 20 30 40 50 60
Mag. susc (10    SI)-5

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0

SWR 31-PC PS2767-4 SWR 31-PC PS2767-4 PS2767-4

Age (kyr)
10 20 30 40 50 600

SWR 31-PC (this study)
PS2767-4 (Müller and Stein, 2000)

H
ol

oc
en

e

D
eg

la
ci

at
io

n

LG
M

 –
 M

IS
-2

M
IS

-3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

(a) (b)

M
IS

-4

P   IP    B 25

Sea ice 
+ - 


